Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

Fetro-king
Ak

PETRO-KING OILFIELD SERVICES LIMITED
BEEHARBERLE

(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2178)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT
DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTIONS
PURCHASE OF NEW EQUIPMENT AND
THE FINANCE LEASE ARRANGEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT AND FINANCE LEASE AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the Announcement in relation to, among others, the purchase of the
New Equipment.

In order to better match with the Group’s future cash flow requirement, reduce the
Group’s immediate cash outflow from the purchase of the New Equipment and reserve
such financial resources for its business operations, on 28 September 2022 (after trading
hours), Petro-king (Chongqing) entered into (i) the Supplemental Agreement with Sany to
amend and supplement certain terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement I, and (i1) the
Finance Lease Agreement in relation to the finance leasing of the New Equipment to
replace the original Financing Loan.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one of the applicable percentage ratios for the transactions contemplated under the
Finance Lease Agreement exceeds 5% but all of the applicable percentage ratios are less
than 25%, the entering into of the Finance Lease Agreement and the transactions
contemplated thereunder constitute a discloseable transaction for the Company and are
subject to notification and announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing
Rules.




Reference is made to the announcement of Petro-king Oilfield Services Limited dated 26
August 2022 (the “Announcement”) in relation to, among others, the purchase of the New
Equipment. Terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement
unless otherwise stated.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 28 September 2022 (after trading hours), Petro-king (Chongqing) entered into a
supplemental agreement to the Sale and Purchase Agreement I (the “Supplemental
Agreement”) with Sany, pursuant to which the parties thereto agreed to amend and
supplement certain terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement I as follows:

Payment terms
The consideration shall be paid by Petro-king (Chongqging) to Sany in the following manner:

(i)  Aninitial payment of RMB4,275,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$4,719,000) (the
“Initial Payment”) to Sany’s designated bank account within 15 working days after the
Sale and Purchase Agreement I has become effective (the Initial Payment shall be
funded by internal resources of the Group); and

(i1) A final payment of the remaining balance of RMB24,225,000 (equivalent to
approximately HK$26,743,000) (the “Final Payment”) to Sany’s designated bank
account, to be made by the Lessor under the Finance Lease Agreement (as set out
below).

In the event that Sany’s payment obligations under the Sale and Purchase Agreement II or the
Lessor’s payment obligations under the Finance Lease Agreement (as set out below) (for
reason(s) unrelated to Petro-king (Chongqing)) are postponed, Petro-king (Chongqing)’s
payment obligations under the Sale and Purchase Agreement I will also be postponed
accordingly.

Conditions Precedent

The Sale and Purchase Agreement I (as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental
Agreement) shall take effect upon fulfilment of the following conditions precedent: (i) the
entering into of the Sale and Purchase Agreement II, and (i1) the entering into of the Finance
Lease Agreement.

Save for the above, all other principal terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement I remain unchanged and continue to be in full force and effect.

FINANCE LEASE AGREEMENT

On 28 September 2022 (after trading hours), Petro-king (Chongqing) entered into a finance
lease agreement (the “Finance Lease Agreement”) with ——fl&EHEAR/AF (Sany
Financial Leasing Co., Ltd.*) (the “Lessor”) in relation to the finance leasing of the New
Equipment to replace the original Financing Loan.

_2_



The principal terms of the Finance Lease Agreement are summarised below:

Date:

Parties:

Subject matter:

Consideration:

28 September 2022

(1) Petro-king (Chongqing) (as vendor and
lessee); and

(2) the Lessor (as purchaser and lessor)

The Lessor agreed to purchase the New Equipment
from Petro-king (Chongqging) and lease back to
Petro-king (Chongqing) for a term of 60 months
commencing from the date as stipulated in the
lease notice to be issued by the Lessor upon
payment of the Final Payment under the Sale and
Purchase Agreement 1.

The total principal amount of lease payments is
RMB24,225,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$26,743,000) and the total interest amount of
lease payments, at a fixed annual interest rate of
6.0%, 1s approximately RMB4,208,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$4,645,000),
which together shall be paid by Petro-king
(Chongqing) to the Lessor in 9 semi-annual
instalments, with the first instalment to be paid
by 15 September 2023.

The above-mentioned lease payments were
determined after arm’s length negotiations
among the parties with reference to the purchase
price of the New Equipment, the principal
amount of the finance lease and the prevailing
market interest rate for finance leases of

comparable equipment.

The lease payments are expected to be funded by
internal resources of the Group.



Payment terms:

Ownership:

The first and second instalments of the lease
payments shall be made on 15 September 2023
and 15 March 2024, respectively, and subsequent
instalments shall be made on the same calendar
day of each following half year.

The obligations of Petro-king (Chongqing) under
the Finance Lease Agreement shall be secured by
(a) a pledge of the New Equipment; (b) a corporate
guarantee from Petro-king Technology; and (c) a
personal guarantee from Mr. Wang Jinlong (“Mr.
Wang”), the chairman and non-executive Director
of the Company, in favour of the Lessor.

From the delivery of the New Equipment to
Petro-king (Chongqing) and during the term of
the lease, the ownership of the New Equipment
shall vest in the Lessor. Upon expiry of the term
of the lease, subject to satisfaction in full of all
the lease payments and other payables by
Petro-king (Chongqing) under the Finance Lease
Agreement and in the absence of any event of
default, the ownership of the New Equipment
shall be transferred to Petro-king (Chongqing) at
a payment of RMB100.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE TRANSACTIONS

The entering into of the Supplemental Agreement and the Finance Lease Agreement enables

the Group to better match with its future cash flow requirement, reduce its immediate cash

outflow from the purchase of the New Equipment and reserve such financial resources for its

business operations.

The Directors consider that the terms and conditions of the Supplemental Agreement and the

Finance Lease Agreement are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable, and

that the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement and the Finance Lease Agreement are in

the interests of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.



INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the Lessor is (i) principally engaged in finance lease

business in the PRC, and (ii) owned as to approximately 94.9% by —— TJE/A FRAF
(Sany Heavy Industry Co., Ltd.”) and the remaining approximately 5.1% by Tenancy Co., Limited.

Sany Heavy Industry Co., Ltd is a company listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange (stock
code: 600031). Tenancy Co., Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong which is
wholly-owned by =—%H A R/A 7 (Sany Group Limited").

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, Sany, the Lessor and their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) are Independent
Third Parties.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one of the applicable percentage ratios for the transactions contemplated under the
Finance Lease Agreement exceeds 5% but all of the applicable percentage ratios are less than
25%, the entering into of the Finance Lease Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder constitute a discloseable transaction for the Company and are subject to

notification and announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Wang is a non-executive Director and a substantial
shareholder of the Company, who is interested in approximately 28.32% of the issued share
capital of the Company. Mr. Wang is therefore a connected person of the Company. The
provision of personal guarantee to the Group by Mr. Wang pursuant to the Finance Lease
Agreement is fully exempt from the reporting, announcement, annual review and independent
Shareholders’ approval requirements, as the provision of such guarantee constitutes a
financial assistance received by the Group from a connected person, which is conducted on
normal commercial terms or better and is not secured by the assets of the Group pursuant to
Rule 14A.90 of the Listing Rules.

* The English transliteration of the Chinese name(s) in this announcement, where indicated, is included for
information purpose only, and should not be regarded as the official English name(s) of such Chinese

name(s).



Translation of RMB into HKS is based on the exchange rate of HK$1.00 = RMB0.90584.

By Order of the Board
PETRO-KING OILFIELD SERVICES LIMITED
Wang Jinlong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 September 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhao Jindong and
Myr. Huang Yu, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Wang Jinlong and Mr. Wong Shiu Kee; and
the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Leung Lin Cheong, Mr. Xin Junhe and
Mr. Zhang Dawei.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.500000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


